

THE SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT OF THE STATE OF MAINE
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT

LAW COURT DOCKET NO. BCD-23-454

RANDALL BELYEA,
Appellant

v.

HEATHER CAMPBELL, ET AL.
Appellee

ON APPEAL from the Business and Consumer Docket

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

Jamesa J. Drake # 5194
DRAKE LAW LLC
P.O. Box 56
Auburn, ME 04212
(207) 330-5105

Rory A. McNamara # 5609
DRAKE LAW LLC
P.O. Box 143
York, ME 03909
(207) 475-7810

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction	1
Questions Presented.....	3
Jurisdictional Statement	3
Statement of the Case	3
I. Evidence adduced at trial.....	4
A. Randy built the company	5
B. In 2016, Randy learned that he'd no longer be able to contract directly with FedEx.....	6
C. After considering his options, Heather persuaded Randy to transfer BEI to her.....	6
D. Randy and Heather reached an agreement whereby Heather would take control of BEI in name only, leaving Randy as the silent partner.	7
E. Other evidence corroborates the existence of the agreement as described by Randy.	9
II. The judge reversed the jury's verdict	10
Argument.....	12
I. The trial court erred by concluding that there was insufficient evidence of an enforceable contract between Randy and Heather, therefore causing it to grant judgment for Heather notwithstanding the jury's verdict for Randy	12
A. Preservation and standard of review	13
B. The trial court's reasoning	14
C. Analysis	15
1. The contract was definite: Except on paper, Randy called the shots and remained the owner.....	15

i.	There was abundant evidence of Randy’s and Heather’s intent to contract to the terms.	15
ii.	Even if, <i>arguendo</i> , Randy’s and Heather’s contract lacked some “key term,” the trial court nonetheless erred in finding it too unspecific to be enforceable.	18
2.	There was competent evidence that their contract was enforceable.....	22
3.	Performance was possible.	23
II.	The trial court erred by concluding that in 2018, Randy had no right to demand a return of BEI, thereby causing it to grant judgment for Heather on the conversion claim.....	25
A.	Preservation and standard of review.....	25
B.	The trial court’s reasoning.....	25
C.	Analysis.....	26
	Conclusion	28

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Ault v. Pakulski</i> , 520 A.2d 703 (Me. 1987).....	22
<i>Blue Rock Industries v. Raymond International, Inc.</i> , 325 A.2d 66 (Me. 1974).....	19
<i>Carter v. Beck</i> , 366 A.2d 520 (Me. 1976)	14, 20, 23
<i>Cote v. Dep't of Human Servs.</i> , 2003 ME 146, 837 A.2d 140	21
<i>Dehahn v. Innes</i> , 356 A.2d 711 (Me. 1976).....	16
<i>Estate of Barron v. Shapiro Morley, LLC</i> , 2017 ME 51, 157 A.3d 769....	26
<i>Lougee Conservancy v. CitiMortgate, Inc.</i> , 2012, ME 103, 48 A.3d 774...	26
<i>Lush v. Terri & Ruth F/V</i> , 324 F. Supp. 2d 90 (D. Me. 2004)	16
<i>Mississippi and Dominion S.S. Co., Ltd. v. Swift</i> , 86 Me. 248, 29 A. 1063, 1066 (1894)	16
<i>Pelletier v. Pelletier</i> , 2012 ME 15, 36 A.3d 903.....	passim
<i>Roy v. Danis</i> , 553 A.2d 663 (Me. 1989)	20, 21
<i>Rulon-Miller v. Carhart</i> , 544 A.2d 340 (Me. 1988).....	15
<i>Sacramento Nav. Co. v. Salz</i> , 273 U.S. 326, 71 L. Ed. 663, 47 S. Ct. 368 (1927)	19
<i>Searles v. Trustees of St. Joseph's College</i> , 1997 ME 128, 695 A.2d 1206 17, 18, 22	
<i>Sullivan v. Porter</i> , 2004 ME 134, 861 A.2d 625	14
<i>Tobin v. Barter</i> , 2014 ME 51, 89 A.3d 1088	13
<i>Top of the Track Assocs. v. Lewiston Raceways</i> , 654 A.2d 1293 (Me. 1995)	19
<i>Towne v. Larson</i> , 142 Me. 301, 305, 51 A.2d 51 (1947).....	18, 19, 20
<i>West v. Jewett & Noonan Transp., Inc.</i> , 2018 ME 98, 189 A.3d 277	5
<i>Withers v. Hackett</i> , 1998, ME 164, 714 A.2d 798.....	26

Statutes

14 M.R.S. § 1851	3
14 M.R.S. § 508	3
14 M.R.S. § 6051(13)	3

14 M.R.S. § 704-A.....	3
14 M.R.S. § 704-A(2).....	3
4 M.R.S. § 1.....	3
4 M.R.S. § 105	3
4 M.R.S. § 57	3
4 M.R.S. § 7.....	3
4 M.R.S. § 8.....	3
M.R. App. P. 2C(a)(1)	4

Rules

M.R. App. P. 1	3
M.R. Civ. P. 131	3
M.R. Civ. P. 50(a).....	4
M.R. Civ. P. 50(b).....	13, 22
M.R. App. P. 2A	3

Treatises

1 Corbin, <i>Contracts</i> (1963)	19
17A Am. Jur. 2d <i>Contracts</i> (1991)	18
Restatement (Second) of <i>Contracts</i> (1981)	16
